

No. 20-1068 (consolidated with Nos. 20-1072 and 20-1100)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN PUBLIC GAS ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY,

Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the
United States Department of Energy

**FINAL JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF AMERICAN PUBLIC GAS
ASSOCIATION, AIR-CONDITIONING, HEATING, AND
REFRIGERATION INSTITUTE, SPIRE INC.,
AND SPIRE MISSOURI INC.**

John P. Gregg
William C. Simmerson
McCarter & English, LLP
1301 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000 West
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 753-7400
jgregg@mccarter.com

*Counsel for American Public Gas
Association*

April 21, 2021

Scott Blake Harris
Stephanie Weiner
Jason Neal
Daniel P. Tingley
Harris, Wiltshire & Grannis LLP
1919 M St., NW, 8th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300
sbharris@hwglaw.com

*Counsel for Air-Conditioning, Heating,
and Refrigeration Institute*

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Barton Day
Law Offices of Barton Day, PLLC
10645 N. Tatum Blvd.
Suite 200-508
Phoenix, AZ 85028
(602) 795-2800
bd@bartondaylaw.com

*Counsel for Spire Inc. and
Spire Missouri Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT6

I. DOE Did Not Apply the Clear-and-Convincing-Evidence Standard to the Final Rule as Required by the Energy Policy and Conservation Act.....6

II. DOE’s Determination that the Standards Were Economically Justified Was Arbitrary and Unsupported by Substantial Evidence, Let Alone Clear and Convincing Evidence.12

III. Vacatur and Remand Is the Only Appropriate Remedy.28

CONCLUSION.....33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ahmed v. Lynch</i> , 804 F.3d 237 (2d Cir. 2015)	12, 13
<i>Algonquin Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 948 F.2d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4, 18
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29, 31
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Fed. Highway Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	16, 18
<i>Def’s. of Wildlife and Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’tl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1891 (2020)	26
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>Env’tl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Gas Appliance Mfrs. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 998 F.2d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19

<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	13, 28
<i>Gerber v. Norton</i> , 294 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Hana v. Gonzales</i> , 400 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Ill. Pub. Telecomm. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	19, 27
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 74 (2015)	26
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	33
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Herrington</i> , 768 F.2d 1355 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	11, 19
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Pritzker</i> , 828 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Surface Finishing v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Nat’l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	16, 25
<i>Petroleum Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 22 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	30

<i>Physicians for Soc. Responsibility v. Wheeler</i> , 956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7
<i>Radio-Television News Directors Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 184 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	6, 29
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Susquehanna Int’l Grp. v. SEC</i> , 866 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA</i> , 844 F.3d 268 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 955 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	2, 7
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 770 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(B)(iii)(I)	6, 32
42 U.S.C. § 6313(a)(6)(C)	2, 7, 8
REGULATIONS	
Energy Conservation Program for Appliance Standards: Procedures for Use in New or Revised Energy Conservation Standards and Test Procedures for Consumer Products and Commercial/Industrial Equipment, 85 Fed. Reg. 8626 (Feb. 14, 2020).....	14

Energy Conservation Program: Establishment of Procedures for Request
for Correction of Errors in Rules, 81 Fed. Reg. 26998 (May 5, 2016).....32
